
Committee Agenda   

1 

 

 
Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 
Monday, 13th June, 2011 
 
Place: Council Chamber 

Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Gary Woodhall (Office of the Chief Executive) 
Email:  gwoodhall@eppingforestdc.gov.uk        
Tel:    01992 564470 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, J Knapman, Mrs M McEwen and 
J Philip 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 3. MINUTES   
 

  To confirm the minutes of the following meetings of the Cabinet Committee: 
 
(i) 15 March 2011 (previously circulated); and 
 
(ii) 28 March 2011 (previously circulated). 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 

  To note the Terms of reference for the Cabinet Committee, as agreed by the Council 
on 17 February 2009; minute 113(a) refers. 
 
(1)  That a Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee be appointed with 
the following terms of reference: 
 
(a)  To oversee and submit recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate on: 
 

(i)  the preparation of the Local Development Framework (LDF); 
 

(ii)  the preparation of the Core Strategy including agreement of 
consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that should be 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 13 June 2011 
 

2 

made to any representations received; 
 

(iii)  the preparation of other Development Plan Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; 

 
(iv)  the preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents including 
agreement of consultation stages and documentation, and the responses that 
should be made to any representations received; and 

 
(v)  the revision of the Local Development Scheme and monitoring the 
achievement of milestones; 

 
(b)  To consider and provide input to consultants’ reports which contribute to the 
establishment of an up-to-date evidence base to influence preparation of the LDF; 
 
(c)  To consider options for joint or coordinated working with other councils, which 
best meet the needs of this District, as required by the East of England Plan and 
(where relevant) the London Plan and to make recommendations to the Cabinet 
thereon; 
 
(d)  To consider the comprehensive review of the East of England Plan, and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on any responses to be made;  
 
(e)  To liaise with the Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel as appropriate; 
and 
  
(f)  To work within the budgetary provision for the LDF, as approved by the 
Cabinet and the Council. 
 

 5. STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT - UPDATE  (Pages 5 
- 24) 

 
  (Director of Planning & Economic Development) To consider the attached report (LDF-

001-2011/12). 
 

 6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Cabinet 
Committee and the Chairman of the Cabinet Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-
urgent items is required. 
 

 7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 13 June 2011 
 

3 

public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the li
[...]
ports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Local Development 
Framework Cabinet Committee 

 
Report reference:   LDF-001-2011/12 
Date of meeting: 13 June 2011 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Planning & Technology 
Subject: 
 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - Update 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Amanda Wintle (01992 564543) 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470) 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1)  To approve the minor amendments to the draft methodology and site 
assessment form, as previously agreed by the Local Development Framework Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The draft methodology and site assessment form were agreed for public consultation, and as 
the basis for the appointment of consultants in May 2010.  Due to staff losses in the Forward 
Planning team this work has not been advanced as quickly as was hoped, and neither the 
consultation nor the appointment of consultants has yet taken place.  It is now necessary to 
amend the methodology and site assessment form to bring these up to date before work 
continues. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To allow key local stakeholders to be consulted in the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment draft methodology and appoint external consultants to undertake the 
assessments. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
To not approve these minor amendments to the draft methodology and site assessment form. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) is an essential piece of 
evidence that will help determine the amount of land that is potentially available for housing 
purposes.  The LDF Cabinet Committee received reports in March and May 2010, which 
made recommendations about the approach that should be taken. The report considered in 
May 2010 included the draft methodology and site appraisal form that would be published for 
a period of consultation, and would also form the basis of an invitation to tender for suitable 
organisations to complete this study. 
 
2. Due to the loss of key staff members from the Forward Planning team, this work has 
not been progressed as quickly as had been anticipated. In further reviewing the draft 
methodology and site appraisal form it became clear that some minor amendments were 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



needed. These changes will bring the methodology up to date in light of changing 
government policy, and to amend the appraisal form to make the assessment process 
clearer. 
 
3. Firstly, the methodology (Appendix 1) has been updated to reflect the changing 
position in relation to government policy.  The coalition government has made it clear that the 
requirement for a full and robust evidence base remains, however it is also clear that the 
Regional Spatial Strategies which have previously provided housing targets for all local 
authority areas are to be revoked. The Localism Bill contains the legislation required to 
revoke all Regional Spatial Strategies, and it is currently anticipated that this will be enacted 
by early 2012. In the meantime, this piece of evidence base work can be commenced, 
although clearly care will need to be taken to ensure that the changing policy background is 
monitored. 
 
4. Secondly, in respect of the site appraisal form (Appendix 2), amendments have been 
made to make the ordering of the criteria more logical, and to make some of the criteria either 
clearer or more specific. 
 
5. The changes that have been made are: 
 
(a) Stage A – this has been re-ordered to show firstly the issues which could cause a site 
to be immediately discounted with no further investigation, followed by those which would be 
discounted for policy reasons.   
 
(b) Stage B – almost throughout this section, the wording of the criteria have been 
amended to make clear the difference between the “amber” and “red” criteria.  Further, the 
criterion relating to Conservation Areas has been moved from Stage C to Stage B as this 
relates to local policy. 
 
(c) Stage C - clarification is provided for the travel times relating to the distances from 
amenities. These distances are determined using a combination of national policy and 
guidance, and previous good practice for appropriate travel times. Further, some of these 
distances have been amended to take into account the likely frequency of these amenities, 
and how reasonable it is to expect people to travel to reach them. For example, the same 
distance criteria had been used for both primary and secondary schools, even though student 
intake numbers and travel distances are greater for secondary schools than primary schools.  
It is more appropriate, that for facilities that do not occur so frequently, the distance to them is 
greater. 
 
6. Subject to these amendments being agreed by the Local Development Framework 
Cabinet Committee, the Forward Planning team will now commence a tender exercise to 
appoint suitable consultants to complete this study, and make the draft methodology 
available for comment in accordance with the previously agreed consultation exercise. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
From LDF Budget – estimated cost £30,000 as set out in report LDF-008-2009/10 
(11/03/2010). 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
No relevant implications. 
 
 

Page 6



Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
No relevant implications. 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing (as amended January 2010); and 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Practice Guidance (July 2007). 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
Risk of the Core Planning Strategy not being found “sound” by the Inspector following public 
examination due to procedures for carrying out the SHLAA not being correctly followed. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report for 
relevance to the Council’s general equality duties, reveal any potentially 
adverse equality implications? 
 

 No 

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment 
process, has a formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? 

 No 

 
What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process? 
N/A. 
 
How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been 
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group? 
N/A. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Epping Forest District Council 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

Draft Methodology for Consultation 
April 2011 

 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This document proposes the method to be used for carrying out a Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). The SHLAA is an important part 
of the evidence base to support the delivery of sufficient land for housing to meet 
the local need for more homes. 

 
2. The methodology has been prepared in accordance with Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessments, Practice Guidance published by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (July 2007). 

 
Local Planning Context 
 

3. Local planning authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a Local 
Development Framework (LDF) containing policies to guide development within 
their area. Epping Forest District Council is in the process of producing an LDF to 
replace the existing Local Plan and Alterations. 

 
4. The key document in the LDF is the Core Strategy which will make decisions 

about the locations for new housing, employment, infrastructure and community 
facilities within Epping Forest District. The SHLAA will provide information on 
potential housing sites within the district to assist the decisions that will be made 
in the Core 
[...]
ounted at this stage and further investigation will 
be required. 
 
For questions where it is a subjective judgement as to whether it is a green, amber or 
red light the decision will be made on the best available information. 
 
Stage A – Strategic Constraints 
 
1) Is the site within Flood Risk Zone 3b (Functional Floodplain)? 
(Green - G) No – Zone 1, little or no risk 
(Amber – A) No – Zone 2, low to medium risk 
(Amber – A) No – Zone 3a, high risk - exception test required (Table D3 of PPS25) 
(Red – R) Yes – site is discounted 
 
2) Is the site within or does it impact a European Site of Nature Conservation 
(Special Protection Area (SPA), Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Ramsar site), 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), National Nature Reserve (NNR), or 
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA)? 
(G) No 
(A) Yes – adverse impact/impacts that can be mitigated against 
(R) Yes – within or significantly impacts - site will be discounted 
 
3) Would development of the site affect Listed Buildings, Scheduled Ancient 
Monuments or Historic Parks & Gardens? 
(G) Opportunity to enhance/no significant adverse impact 
(A) Significant adverse impact that can be mitigated 
(R) Significant adverse impact that cannot be mitigated – site will be discounted 
 
4) Is the site in the Green Belt? 
(G) No 

Page 19



Site Appraisal Sheet 

2 

(R) Yes 
 
5) Is it a Greenfield or Brownfield# site and is it within or adjoining an existing 
settlement? 
(G) Brownfield site within an existing settlement boundary* 
(A) Brownfield site adjoining an existing settlement boundary* 
(A) Brownfield site not within or adjoining an existing settlement boundary* 
(A) Greenfield site within or adjoining an existing settlement boundary* 
(R) Greenfield site not within or adjoining an existing settlement boundary* 
# Brownfield or previously developed land as defined in Annex B of PPS3 Housing 
* This refers to those settlements shown on the Local Plan Proposals Map as being 
outside t
[...]
s than 1600m 
(R) More than 1600m 
 
(h) nearest local centre as defined in the Local Plan Alterations 
(G) Within 400m 
(A) More than 400m and less than 800m 
(R) More than 800m 
 
15) Is there potential contamination on site? 
(G) Opportunity to enhance/no adverse impact 
(A) Adverse impact/impact that can be mitigated 
(R) Significant adverse impact that cannot be mitigated against 
 
16) Are there potential noise problems with the site? 
(G) No 
(A) Adverse impact/impact that can be mitigated 
(R) Significant adverse impact that cannot be mitigated against 
 
17) Could the topography constrain development of the site? 
(G) No 
(A) Adverse impact/impact that can be mitigated 
(R) Significant adverse impact that cannot be mitigated against 
 
18) Would development of the site be likely to affect, or be affected by, an Air Quality 
Management Area? 
(G) No 
(A) Adverse impact/impact that can be mitigated 
(R) Significant adverse impact that cannot be mitigated against 
 
19) Are there issues with car parking in the area? 
(G) No significant issues 
(A) Significant issues that can be mitigated against 
(R) Significant issues 
 
20) Is there sufficient access to the site? 
(G) Yes - access is suitable 
(A) No - however access issues can be overcome 
(R) No - significant issues with access 
 
21) Is the site used to access nearby properties/businesses/roads or pathways? 
(G) No - not used for access 
(A) Yes - however there are alternative means of access 
(A) Yes - however alternative access can be provided 
(R) Yes - providing alternative access may preclude against development 
 
22) Do any nearby buildings overlook or front onto the site? 
(G) No 
(A) Yes although site could be designed to overcome this problem without reducing 
housing capacity 

Page 22



Site Appraisal Sheet 

5 

(R) Yes to overcome this problem housing capacity on the site would need to be 
reduced 
 
23) Is the site part of a larger site or could it prejudice the development of any 
strateg

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Local Development Framework 

Cabinet Committee 
Date: 13 June 2011  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 7.50 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs M McEwen and J Philip 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Avey, R Barrett, K Chana, Mrs A Grigg, Mrs S Jones, Mrs C Pond, 
D Stallan and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: J Knapman 
  
Officers 
Present: 

K Polyzoides (Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation)) and G J Woodhall 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2011 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record; and 
 
(2) That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Cabinet Committee noted its Terms of Reference, as agreed by the Council on 
17 February 2009 (minute 113(a) refers). 
 

4. STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT - UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director (Policy & Conservation) presented a report which updated the 
Cabinet Committee on the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment. 
 
The Cabinet Committee was reminded that the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment was an essential piece of evidence that would determine the amount of 
land potentially available within the District for housing development. The draft 
methodology and Site Appraisal Form had been agreed for public consultation, and 
as the basis for the appointment of consultants in May 2010. However, due to staff 
shortages in the Forward Planning team, this work had not been advanced as quickly 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 13 June 2011 

2 

as hoped, and neither the public consultation nor the appointment of consultants had 
yet taken place. It was now necessary to amend the methodology and Site Appraisal 
Form to bring these up to date before work continued. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that the methodology had been updated to reflect the 
changing policy of the Government. The requirement for a detailed evidence base 
remained, but the Localism Bill would revoke the Regional Spatial Strategies, which 
had previously contained housing targets for all local authority areas, in early 2012. 
Therefore, work on this assessment needed to be started whilst at the same time 
monitoring the changing Government policy position.  
 
The Assistant Director accepted that it would be difficult to protect people’s homes 
from being blighted when areas were identified for possible future development, but 
the Cabinet Committee was reassured that every identified site would need to be fully 
evidenced and would be subject to a public consultation. A certain lack of 
coordination between the Assessment and the Joint Housing Market Assessment  
was acknowledged. There was the possibility that parts of the Evidence Base would 
have to be reviewed as the Assessment developed and changes in national planning 
policy were implemented. 
 
The Assistant Director outlined the amendments to the Site Appraisal Form, which 
utilised a ‘traffic light’ system. Stage A had been re-ordered to consider first those 
issues which would cause a site to be immediately discounted with no further 
investigation. The wording throughout Stage B had been amended to make clear the 
difference between the “amber” and “red” outcomes, and the section regarding 
Conservation Areas had moved from Stage C to B as it related to local policy. Finally, 
in Stage C, clarification had been provided for the travel times relating to distances 
from amenities, which had been determined using a combination of national 
policy/guidance and previous good practice. Some of the distances had also been 
amended to reflect the frequency of the amenity and whether people would travel to 
reach the amenity, resulting in a greater distance to facilities that occurred more 
infrequently. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that Green Belt land would only be examined if it was 
either a brownfield site or a greenfield site adjacent to an existing settlement, and 
that it would only be identified for further examination and not necessarily designated 
for future development. The Cabinet Committee felt that questions 4 and 5 regarding 
Green Belt land should be reviewed. Specifically that there could be occasions when 
the amber outcome to question 5, “Greenfield site within or adjoining an existing 
settlement boundary” would actually be a red outcome. The national guidance on the 
provision of “green lungs” close to urban areas could be reviewed to further prohibit 
the possibility of development on Green Belt land. The Assistant Director re-iterated 
that there were subtleties regarding the methodology, that this was the first stage in 
assessing general appropriateness of sites, and that the outcome would be reviewed 
carefully. 
 
The Cabinet Committee expressed concerns about the calibre of consultants 
engaged by the Council to perform previous studies, some of whom had little or no 
local knowledge of the District. The Assistant Director stated that a list of potential 
consultants for consideration was not available, but that careful consideration would 
be given to the selection of consultants and Members could be notified of the options. 
 
The Assistant Director added that map radii had been used when calculating walking 
distances in question 14. An attempt was made to assess approximate distances. 
The Cabinet Committee felt that potential consultants should be informed during pre-
contract discussions that all identified routes should be assessed for being 



Local Development Framework Cabinet Committee 13 June 2011 

3 

reasonably accessible at all times and throughout the year, i.e. not over fields which 
could be impassable in Winter. 
 
The Cabinet Committee noted that sites within or adjacent to conservation areas 
would be discouraged from development (question 13), land in domestic curtilages 
would not generally be included although the occasional instance might occur, and 
that Chingford would be added as a railway station close to the District to be 
considered in question 14(a)(iii). 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) That questions four and five of the Site Appraisal Form be reviewed such that 
Green Belt significance was satisfactorily taken into account and outlined;  
 
(2) That all identified routes to be examined by the appointed Consultants for 
their practicality, accessibility at all times and availability throughout the year 
(question 14); and 
 
(3) That the minor amendments to the draft methodology for the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment and Site Appraisal Form be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To allow key local stakeholders to be consulted on the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment draft methodology and to appoint external consultants to 
undertake the assessments. 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
To not approve the minor amendments to the draft methodology and Site Appraisal 
Form. 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no other urgent business for the Cabinet Committee to consider. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


